IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

LAWONDA SHEPHERD

APPELLANT

v. . .

No. 2009-KA-00112-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LAWONDA SHEPHERD

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Bolivar County No. 2008-022-CR2

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Andrew B. "Drew" Schimmel 3000 Old Canton Road, Suite 465 Jackson, Miss. 39206

T: 601.852.3764

F: 601.519.0009

E: drew@schimmel-law.com

David Neil McCarty
Miss. Bar No.

David Neil McCarty Law Firm, PLLC
416 East Amite Street
Jackson, Miss. 39201

T: 601.874.0721

F: 866.236.7731

E: dnmlaw@gmail.com

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

LAWONDA SHEPHERD

APPELLANT

v.

No. 2009-KA-00112-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. The Trial Should Have Been Severed.	1
II. Reversal Is Mandated Because the Jury Was Improperly Instructed on the Law of Self-Defense	
III. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective	5
Conclusion	6
Certificate of Service	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State, 5 So. 3d 1088 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	1
Bailey v. State, 837 So. 2d 228 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	4
Brooks v. State. 18 So. 3d 833 (Miss. 2009)	
Christmas v. State, 10 So. 3d 413 (Miss. 2009)	3
Duckworth v. State, 477 So. 2d 935 (Miss. 1985)	2, 3
Jones v. State, 820 So. 2d 687 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	•
King v. State, 857 So. 2d 702 (Miss. 2003)	
Munford, Inc. v. Fleming, 597 So. 2d 1282 (Miss. 1992)	
Powers v. State, 883 So. 2d 20 (Miss. 2003)	
Walker v. State, 430 So. 2d 418 (Miss. 1983)	
Woods v. State, 965 So. 2d 725 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	•
Statute	
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-15	4
